

## Member Agency Agreement April 2020 - March 2023

The mission of the Central Virginia CoC is to ensure that homelessness is rare, brief and nonrecurring. The vision of the Central Virginia CoC is for all persons and families experiencing homelessness in the City of Lynchburg and the Counties of Amherst, Appomattox, Bedford, and Campbell to have a permanent, safe, decent, and affordable place to call home by the year 2024.

The Central Virginia CoC is a membership organization, whose members include individuals and entities interested in developing and coordinating homeless assistance programs or otherwise supporting the mission and purposes of the CoC. **Only Members in good standing shall have the right to vote on matters impacting the organization or to apply for funding through the CoC.** Members must act in the best interest of the organization and avoid situations where personal interests or relationships interfere with acting in good faith on behalf of the CoC. Conflicts of interest, even a perceived conflict of interest, must be disclosed to the Board and avoided. The awareness of possible conflicts of interest should be particularly heightened regarding all decisions with respect to funding, awarding contracts, and implementing corrective actions as a result from CoC Collaborative Applicant monitoring activities of the CoC.

The additional rights, duties, and qualifications of Members, including the establishment of any classes or categories of nonvoting Members, are set forth in the Central Virginia CoC Policies and Procedures.

In order for an individual or agency to be a member in good standing of the CoC, the following criteria must be met:

- 1. The individual or agency representative or a substitute representative must attend 75% of quarterly CoC membership meetings. When you attend CoC meetings, please remember to sign the sheet that documents attendance when you enter the meeting room.
- 2. The agency representative or individual must be an active participant in at least one Committee/Working Group. Please select at least one of the following committees:

Community Commitment	□ Monitoring and Evaluation
□ Homeless and Housing Services	□ Nominating
□ Point in Time	Data and Performance
□ Training	Community Case Review

The Board of the Central Virginia Continuum of Care values the participation of a diverse range of individuals and agencies. It is our hope that many will join together to end homelessness in our community. Please indicate below your commitment to be a member of the Central Virginia Continuum of Care.

Name	Agency
Email Address	Phone Number
Alternate Agency Representative	
Email Address	Phone Number
Please let us know whether your representatives or organ categories (check all that apply):	ization falls under one or more of the following
Local Government Staff/Officials	CDBG/HOME/ESG Entitlement Jurisdiction
Law Enforcement	Local Jail(s)
□ Hospital(s)	EMS/Crisis Response Team(s)
Mental Health Service Organizations	□ Substance Use Service Organizations
Affordable Housing Developer(s)     Disability Advantage	Disability Service Organizations     Disability Service Authorities
Disability Advocates     Coc Funded Youth Hemeless Organizations	Public Housing Authorities  Non CoC Funded Youth Homoloss Org
<ul> <li>CoC Funded Youth Homeless Organizations</li> <li>Youth Advocates</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Non-CoC Funded Youth Homeless Org</li> <li>School Administrators/Homeless Liaisons</li> </ul>
CoC Funded Victim Service Providers	□ Non-CoC Funded Victim Service Providers
Domestic Violence Advocates	□ Street Outreach Team(s)
□ Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender Advocates (LGBT)	□ LGBT Service Organizations
□ Agencies that serve survivors of human trafficking	□ Other homeless subpopulations advocates
□ Homeless or Formerly Homeless Persons	Mental Illness Advocates
□ Substance Use Disorder Advocates	

Signature of Agency Executive Director

Date